Kitsap County Department of Community Development

Notice of Hearing Examiner Decision
02/01/17

To: Interested Parties and Parties of Record

RE: Project Name: KARE - Kitsap Animal Rescue & Education Dog
Training Facility
Applicant: John C. Albright & Viki Dianne Canafax

12774 NW Seaside Way

Seabeck, WA 98380
Application: Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
Permit Number: 16 04352

Enclosed is the Decision issued by the Kitsap County Hearing Examiner in the above-
referenced matter.

The applicant is encouraged to review the Kitsap County Office of Hearing Examiner
Rules of Procedure found at:
http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd/lu_env/he/HE%20Rules%20for%20Kitsap%20County%2
0-%206-23-09.pdf

The Decision of the Hearing Examiner is final, unless appealed, as provided under
Washington law.

Please note affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property
tax purposes, notwithstanding any program of revaluation. Please contact the
Assessor’s Office at 360-337-5777 to determine if a change in valuation is applicable
due to the issued Decision.

The complete case file is available for review at the Department of Community
Development, Monday through Thursday, 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM and Friday 9:00 AM to
1:00 PM, except holidays. If you wish to view the case file or have other questions,
please contact Help@Kitsapl.com or (360) 337-5777.

CC: John C. Albright & Viki Dianne Canafax: dcanafax@wavecable.com
Team 4 Engineering: berni@team4eng.com

Interested Parties:
Dan Seacrist: dseacristO3@gmail.com
Becky Siegrist: RSiegrist@msn.com

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd
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the east approximately one mile away, the zoning changes to Urban Low. To the west, RR
zoning continues for slightly over a mile until Puget Sound.

1.9  Site and Surrounding Land Uses. The parcel is approximately 1.33 acres or
57,935 square feet. The parcel is shaped irregularly — a square shape on the northern portion
connected to a rectangle piece by a narrow segment approximately 215 feet long and 28 feet
wide. In between the square portion and the rectangle portion (on a separate parcel) is a single
family residence also owned by the Applicants. Parcels in the area are similar or larger in size,
and are predominantly developed with single family residences, out buildings, and agricultural
uses.

1.10  Utility and Public Services.

Water:  Private well

Power:  Puget Sound Energy

Sewer:  Septic

Police:  Kitsap County Sheriff

Fire: Central Kitsap Fire District
Schools: Central Kitsap School District

1.11  Access. Access to the site is off of Old Military Road NE, a County maintained
road. -

2. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
N | Hearing Examiner Review Authority.

The Hearing Examiner has review authority for this Conditional Use Permit application.'’
The Hearing Examiner may approve, approve with conditions, or deny a Conditional Use Permit.
The Hearing Examiner may also continue the hearing to allow for additional information
necessary to make the proper decision.

2.2 Code Requirements Specific to the Proposed CUP in the RR Zone.

Dog training facilities are not specifically enumerated in KCC use Table 17.410.040(A).
Staff used the most like use — Kennels or Pet Day-Cares — which are permitted land use, but
conditionally approved activity in the RR zone pursuant to KCC 17.410.040(A).

The CUP must comply with the KCC regarding landscaping standards, including “a
minimum of fifteen percent of the total site area shall be landscaped to the standards set forth in
this chapter.”"® There is screening on the northern and western portion of the property but the
screening trees are on the neighboring parcel. The CUP is conditioned'* to provide screening in

' See KCC Sections 17.410.010(C) and 21.04.100.
2 See KCC 17.550.030(A).

13 See KCC 17.500.025.

4 See Condition 4.
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accordance with KCC 17.500.027(B) on the subject parcel. The Applicants are proposing
landscaping improvements on the east boundary north of the driveway which include two offset
rows of Douglas Fir trees with groundcover. The application also proposes a rhododendron
shrub south of the proposed dog training building to screen the storage of garbage and recycling
bins. Hydroseed with permanent seeding is proposed for the small area that will be exposed by
the driveway widening. KCC requirements regarding landscaping standards are met.

The Applicants may attach lights to the building exterior. However, "[1]ighting is to be
directed away from adjoining properties. Not more than one foot candle of illumination may
leave the property boundaries..””> Adjacent properties should not be significantly impacted by
glare if lighting is directed down and if no more than one foot candle of illumination leaves the
property line. KCC requirements regarding exterior lighting are met.

No roof-mounted air conditioning or heating equipment is proposed in this application, so
the KCC requirement that “[a]ll roof-mounted air conditioning or heating equipment, vents,
ducts, or other equiFment shall not be visible from any abutting lot, or any public street or right-
of-way as feasible”!® is met. The existing features and character of the site will remain intact in
relation to this project. The Applicants are not proposing outdoor storage areas that would
impact the residential neighbors, so the KCC requirement to “[IJocate service areas, outdoor
storage areas and other intrusive site features away from neighboring properties to reduce
conflicts with adjacent uses™’ is met. The Applicants are proposing garbage and recycling
containers south of the training building, which will be screened with a thododendron shrub. All
animal waste will be immediately bagged and disposed into the appropriate screened receptacle.
Thus, the KCC requirement that “[e]very parcel with a structure shall have a trash receptacle on
the premises ... which shall comply with adopted public works standards and be of sufficient
size to accommodate the trash generated” and "screened on three sides with fencing and/or
landscaping as determined appropriate by the director,” is met.'®

KCC requires “[pledestrian access shall be accommodated on-site from the public right-
of-way, and throughout the site to minimize potential conflicts between pedestrian and vehicular
circulation.”"® The proposed use receives direct vehicular access from Old Military Road NE.
Staftf does not anticipate an increase in pedestrian traffic to the site related to the training facility,
and there should be adequate arca for visitors to park on site. KCC also requires
“[d]evelopments shall be limited to one ingress/egress per three hundred lineal feet along a
public arterial. Small parcels that provide less than two hundred fifty feet of road frontage shall
be limited to one parking lot entrance lane and one exit lane.”® The Applicants are proposing
access from an existing driveway approach, and the standard is not applicable. As such, access
and circulation requirements are met.

" See KCC 17.105.110.

1% See KCC 17.420.030(D)(1).
" See KCC 17.420.030(D)(2).
% See KCC 17.420.030(D)(3).
1 See KCC 17.420.030(E)(1).
¥ See KCC 17.420.030(E)(2).
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